

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**5/15/2019 10:17 AM**  
**NO. 52448-1-II**

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ARTUR TYSYACHUK, APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County

No. 18-1-00025-6

---

**Brief of Respondent**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Glisson & Morris, PS  
623 Dwight Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
PH: (360) 519-3500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Defendant’s claim that the trial court abused its discretion in denying his motion to suppress is without merit because the record below supports the trial court’s finding that Trooper Smith had a valid basis to stop the Defendant’s vehicle .....	8.
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Defendant’s motion to bifurcate the trial because the trial court properly found that a defendant has no right to a bifurcated trial and the trial court instead properly utilized an alternative procedure that has been specifically suggested by the Washington Supreme Court and that is designed to minimize any prejudice to a defendant. ....	12
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the blood alcohol test results because the state met all of the foundational requirements for the admission of the BAC test results. ....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Bosio</i> , 107 Wn. App. 462, 27 P.3d 636 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 145 Wn. App. 62, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.2d 573 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Hultenschmidt</i> , 125 Wn. App. 259, 102 P.3d 192 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 186 Wn. App. 786, 347 P.3d 483 (2015).....	9-11
<i>State v Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 178 Wn. App. 236, 313 P.3d 1181 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Oster</i> , 147 Wn.2d 141, 52 P.3d 26 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 145 Wn. App. 646, 186 P.3d 1186 (2008).....	10, 11

<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008).....	12-14, 18
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Wilbur-Bobb</i> , 134 Wn. App. 627, 141 P.3d 665 (2006).....	21, 22

**STATUTES AND WACS**

RCW 46.61.506 .....	20
WAC 448-14-020 .....	20
